Portfolio Holder/Portfolio Holder
Decisions/Leader Decisions

Date: Wednesday, 8 April 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Online

Membership
Councillor I1zzi Seccombe

Items on the agenda: -

1.

Urgent Leader Decision - COVID-19 Early Years 3-10
Funding

An urgent decision of the Leader of the Council is required to ensure
the Council can provide sufficient childcare places for keyworkers
and vulnerable children during the Coronavirus emergency.

Urgent Leader Decision - Supporting Warwickshire’s 11-24
Care Market with Additional Cost Pressures as a Result
of COVID-19

An urgent decision of the Leader to support the payment of funds to comm
care providers in Warwickshire to support with additional cost pressures as
Coronavirus emergency.

Monica Fogarty
Chief Executive
Warwickshire County Council



To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera

Portfolio Holder
Decisions/Leader Decisions Page 2 Warwickshire

Wednesday, 8 April 2020 County Council



Page 1 of 7 Agenda ltem 1

Decision made under the Council’s Urgency Procedure by
the Leader of the Council on 8 April 2020

COVID-19 EARLY YEARS FUNDING

Lead Member Leader of the Council
Councillor 1zzi Seccombe
Date of decision 8 April 2020
Signed

220

Decision

That the Leader of the Council authorises the Strategic Director for People to incur
additional expenditure up to £1.1M to fund a network of childcare hubs based in PVI
and school settings to ensure continuity of provision of care to meet the needs of
COVID-19 key workers and to continue to fulfil the statutory duty of providing sufficient
places including for the most vulnerable on terms and conditions satisfactory to the
Strategic Director for Resources.

Reasons for decisions

An urgent decision is required of the Leader to ensure the Council can provide sufficient
childcare places for keyworkers and vulnerable children during the Coronavirus
emergency.

1.0 & 2.0 Background information

1.0 Key Issues

As a result of the impact of COVID-19 on th
[...]
0 174,340

15 166,980 261,510

20 222,640 348,680

25 278,300 435,850

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 14 Agenda Iltem 2
Decision made under the Council’s Urgency Procedure by
the Leader of the Council on 8 April 2020

Supporting Warwickshire’s Care Market with Additional
Cost Pressures as a Result of COVID-19

Lead Member Leader of the Council
Councillor 1zzi Seccombe

Date of decision 8 April 2020
Signed

220

That the Leader of the Council approve the payment of costs to Warwickshire
commissioned care providers in line with the guidelines developed by the council.

Reasons for decisions

An urgent decision is required of the Leader to support the payment of funds to
commissioned community care providers in Warwickshire to support with additional
cost pressures as a result of the Coronavirus emergency.

1.0 & 2.0 Background information

1.0 Key Issues

1.1 Local authorities in England have been provided with a COVID-19 Emergency
Response Grant to support them in meeting the additional financial burden anticipated over
the coming months, due to the consequences of the spread of the Coronavirus. This grant
needs to fund support across the range of responsibilities the local authority has; not just
social care. Warwickshire has been allocated approximately £14 million to date.

Page 11



Page 2 of 14

1.2 There is a national expectation from the LGA, NHSE and ADASS that local authorities
will actively support the sustainability of the provider market through this grant.

1.3 On 20" March 2020 Warwickshire County Council sent a letter to commissioned care
providers, including providers of care at home services and residential care homes, to
outline the actions being taken to ensure that care providers can manage financially as we
respond to the many issues presented by Covid-19.

1.4 The Council outlined actions to support the market relating to paying for planned care;
agreeing reasonable variations to planned care; improving the timelin
[...]
 this time to support our care providers.

If you have any queries in relation to the content of this briefing please direct them to
cv19supplierfag@warwickshire.gov.uk.

Page 24


mailto:cv19supplierfaq@warwickshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Urgent Leader Decision - COVID-19 Early Years Funding
	8 April 2020 - (Signed) (Urgent) Leader Decision - Early Years
	8 April 2020 - (Urgent) Leader Decision - Early Years (Appendix)

	2 Urgent Leader Decision - Supporting Warwickshire’s Care Market with Additional Cost Pressures as a Result of COVID-19
	(Signed) (Urgent) COVID Provider Payment Leader Decision 8 April 2020
	Appendix 1 - (Urgent) COVID Provider Payment Leader Decision 8 April 2020
	Appendix 2 - (Urgent) COVID Provider Payment Leader Decision 8 April 2020
	Appendix 3 - (Urgent) COVID Provider Payment Leader Decision 8 April 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 
Decisions 
 

Wednesday 8 April 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE 
 
 
1. Urgent Leader Decision - COVID-19 Early Years Funding 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Leader of the Council authorises the Strategic Director for People to incur additional 
expenditure up to £1.1M to fund a network of childcare hubs based in PVI and school settings to 
ensure continuity of provision of care to meet the needs of COVID-19 key workers and to continue 
to fulfil the statutory duty of providing sufficient places including for the most vulnerable on terms 
and conditions satisfactory to the Strategic Director for Resources. 
 
2. Urgent Leader Decision - Supporting Warwickshire’s Care Market with Additional Cost 

Pressures as a Result of COVID-19 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Leader of the Council approve the payment of costs to Warwickshire commissioned care 
providers in line with the guidelines developed by the council. 
 
  


